Home

Subject

TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON

INDEX

ACTIVITIES REQUIRING SPECIAL PERMITS, see FLOODPLAINS
ADJUSTMENTS TO TOWNSHIP BOUNDARIES
ADMINISTRATION, AMENDMENT, AND ENFORCEMENT, see

SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT
ADMINISTRATION AND GOVERNMENT
Fire Insurance Proceeds Escrow
construction
insurance company rights reserved
limits of liability

notification of Pennsylvania Department of Community and

Economic Development

penalty

use of fire insurance proceeds
preliminary provisions

altering code

amending code

arrangement of code

citation of code of ordinances

construction

headings

normal numbering

penalties

short title

special numbering problems

tenses, gender and number
Volunteer Firefighters’ Relief Fund

annual appropriation

certification to Auditor General

recognition of Firefighters’ Relief Association

ADMINISTRATION, see FLOODPLAINS
ANIMALS
dogs running at large

appointment and duties of dog warden

dangerous dogs
definitions
licensed dogs
penalties
seizing of dogs

Section

Appendix A

1-204
1-203
1-202
1-205

1-206
1-201

1-110
1-109
1-103
1-102
1-106
1-104
1-107
1-111

1-101
1-108
1-105

1-303
1-302
1-301

2-102
2-107
2-101
2-105
2-108
2-104
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Subject Section
unlawful to allow dogs to run at large 2-103
unlicensed dogs 2-106

APPLICATION SUBMISSION AND REVIEW PROCEDURES, see
SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT

CODE ENFORCEMENT
Uniform Construction Code
administration and enforcement

creation of Cambria County Building Code Enforcement 5-113
Agency

grant of power 5-112
intergovernmental cooperation agreement 5-116
purpose 5-111
responsibilities of participating municipalities 5-114
responsibilities of program committee 5-115
term of participation, new members 5-117

implementation
administration and enforcement 5-103
adoption 5-102
Board of Appeals 5-104
fees 5-106
general 5-101
prior and current building codes 5-105
DEBT AND BOND ISSUES Appendix B

DEFINITIONS, see FLOODPLAINS, see also STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT, see also SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT

DESIGN STANDARDS, see SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT
DOGS RUNNING AT LARGE, see ANIMALS

DRAINAGE PLAN REQUIREMENTS, SUBMITTAL AND REVIEW
PROCEDURES, see STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

DRIVEWAY INSTALLATION, see STREETS AND SIDEWALKS
EARNED INCOME TAX, see TAXATION; SPECIAL
ENFORCEMENT AND PENALTIES, see STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

EXISTING STRUCTURES IN IDENTIFIED FLOODPLAIN AREAS, see
FLOODPLAINS

FEES AND EXPENSES, see STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
FEES, see SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT

FIRE INSURANCE PROCEEDS ESCROW, see ADMINISTRATION AND
GOVERNMENT

FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES MUNICIPAL SERVICES FEE, see
TAXATION; SPECIAL

FIREWORKS DISPLAY PERMITS, see HEALTH AND SAFETY
FLOODPLAINS
activities requiring special permits
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application requirements for special permits
application review procedures
general
special technical requirements
administration
appeals
application procedures and requirements
building permits required
changes
enforcement
fees
inspection and revocation
issuance of building permit
placards
review by County Conservation District
review of application by others
start of construction
definitions
definitions
general
existing structures in identified floodplain areas
existing structures
improvements
general provisions
abrogation and greater restrictions
applicability
intent
warning and disclaimer of liability
general technical requirements
design and construction standards
development which may endanger human life
general
special requirements for manufactured homes
identification of floodplain areas
boundary disputes
changes in identification of area
description of floodplain areas
identification
variances
general
variance procedures and conditions

Section
8-502
8-503
8-501
8-504

8-212
8-203
8-201
8-206
8-211
8-210
8-209
8-202
8-207
8-204
8-205
8-208

8-802
8-801

8-601
8-602

8-103
8-102
8-101
8-104

8-402
8-403
8-401
8-404

8-304
8-303
8-302
8-301

8-701
8-702
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Subject
FRANCHISES AND SERVICES
GENERAL NUISANCES, see HEALTH AND SAFETY

GENERAL PROVISIONS, see FLOODPLAINS, see also STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT, see also SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT

GENERAL TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS, see FLOODPLAINS
GOVERNMENTAL AND INTERGOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS
HEALTH AND SAFETY
fireworks display permits
application for permit
bond required
penalties
permit is nontransferable
permit required for fireworks display
request for continuance
safety of persons and property
general nuisances
complaint, hearing and finding of nuisances
definitions
penalties
private enforcement
procedural rights or discretionary acts
purpose
remedies
motor vehicle nuisances
abatement procedure
definitions
duty to serve notice
exceptions
motor vehicle nuisances prohibited
violations and penalties
IDENTIFICATION OF FLOODPLAIN AREAS, see FLOODPLAINS

IMPROVEMENTS AND CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS, see
SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT

INSPECTIONS, see STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
LICENSES, PERMITS AND GENERAL BUSINESS REGULATIONS
wind turbine generators
appeal fee
appeals
continued compliance
criteria and regulations for granting of permit
definitions

Section
Appendix C

Appendix D

10-303
10-305
10-307
10-304
10-301
10-306
10-302

10-203
10-202
10-204
10-207
10-206
10-201
10-205

10-105
10-101
10-103
10-106
10-102
10-104

13-116
13-115
13-111

13-110
13-103
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Subject

development agreement and permit #1
PUWTG - development agreement and permit #2

duration of permit
establishment
findings
issuance of permits
no further land development
no further subdivision
notice of application
penalty
permit fee
permits required
regulated PUWTG application/appeal form
review of applications
MAINTENANCE, see STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

MANDATORY CONNECTION TO PUBLIC SEWERS, see SEWERS AND
SEWAGE DISPOSAL

MOBILE HOME PARK DESIGN STANDARDS, see SUBDIVISION AND
LAND DEVELOPMENT

MOTOR VEHICLE NUISANCES, see HEALTH AND SAFETY

MOTOR VEHICLE WEIGHT LIMITATION, see MOTOR VEHICLES AND
TRAFFIC

MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC
motor vehicle weight limitation

definitions

enactment

erection of signs

findings of the Board of Supervisors of Washington Township

penalties for violation

permits and security

preservation of other remedies

short title

vehicle weight limits established
OCCUPATION PRIVILEGE TAX, see TAXATION; SPECIAL
ON-LOT SYSTEMS, see SEWERS AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL
PER CAPITA TAX, see TAXATION; SPECIAL

PERMIT REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES, see STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT

PLAN APPROVAL
PLAN REQUIREMENTS, see SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT

PRELIMINARY PROVISIONS, see ADMINISTRATION AND
GOVERNMENT

PUBLIC PROPERTY

Section
Exhibit 13-B

13-106
13-102
13-101
13-109
13-112
13-113
13-107
13-114
13-105
13-104
Exhibit 13-A
13-108

15-103
15-102
15-107
15-104
15-108
15-106
15-109
15-101
15-105

Appendix E

Appendix F
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Subject
REALTY TRANSFER TAX, see TAXATION; SPECIAL

RECREATIONAL AND SEASONAL LAND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS,

see SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT

RELIEF FROM REQUIREMENTS, see SUBDIVISION AND LAND
DEVELOPMENT

SEWERS
SEWERS AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL
mandatory connection to public sewers
building sewers and connections
declaration of purpose
definitions
enforcement

rules and regulations governing building sewers and connections
to sewers

use of holding tanks and portable toilets
use of public sewers required
on-lot systems
definitions
grant of power
powers and duties of the Sanitation Committee
purpose
sanitation committee creation
term of participation, new members, amendments
sewer use ordinance
application for certificate of compliance
conflict with general police powers
definitions
expiration of certificate of compliance
issuance of certificate of compliance
lateral testing by Township
municipal lien and tax verification letters
notices to property owners
penalties
proof of compliance on sale or transfer
regulations
repair of private sewer facilities
temporary certificate of compliance
unlawful connections
ten acre on-lot exemption
approval of permit
removal of obligation upon connection
requirement of other permit and plan approval

Home

Section

Appendix G

18-303
18-307
18-301
18-306
18-304

18-305
18-302

18-103
18-102
18-105
18-101
18-104
18-106

18-407
18-413
18-401
18-411
18-408
18-404
18-410
18-405
18-414
18-406
18-412
18-403
18-409
18-402

18-201
18-203
18-202
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Subject
SEWER USE ORDINANCE, see SEWERS AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL
SOLID WASTE
solid waste collection
administrative appeals
collection and disposal charges
definitions
exclusion from collection
exoneration
injunction powers
penalties
prohibited activities
short title
standards and regulations for collection and transportation
standards for storage of solid waste
SOLID WASTE COLLECTION, see SOLID WASTE
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
definitions
definitions
general
drainage plan requirements, submittal and review procedures
drainage plan content
drainage plan review and approval
general requirements
modification of plans
plan submission
enforcement and penalties
enforcement
enforcement remedies and penalties
notification
right-of-entry
fees and expenses
general
modification of plans
schedule of fees
general provisions
abrogation and greater restriction
applicability
authority
compatibility with other permit and ordinance requirements
exemptions
purpose

Section

20-107
20-106
20-102
20-110
20-109
20-108
20-111

20-103
20-101
20-105
20-104

23-202
23-201

23-402
23-404
23-401
23-405
23-403

23-902
23-904
23-903
23-901

23-701
23-702
23-703

23-108
23-105
23-104
23-107
23-106
23-103
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Subject Section

short title 23-101

statement of findings 23-102
inspections

Board of Supervisors rights 23-601

responsibility of inspections 23-601
maintenance

maintenance by individual or multiple ownership(s) 23-801

maintenance responsibilities 23-802
permit requirements and procedures

compliance and guarantees 23-506

expiration and renewal 23-505

modification of drainage plans 23-503

permit issuance 23-502

permit requirements and exemptions 23-501

stormwater management occupancy permit 23-504
stormwater management requirements

calculation methodology 23-303

general requirements 23-301

technical requirements 23-302

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS, see STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT

STREET CUTS AND BORINGS, see STREETS AND SIDEWALKS
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS
driveway installation

appeal from Roadmaster’s denial of permit 21-207
compliance with permit and specifications 21-205
definitions 21-202
driveway regulations 21-203
maintenance and enforcement 21-208
penalty for violation 21-209
permit fees 21-206
short title 21-201
specifications 21-204

street cuts and borings
generally applicable conditions

appeal to Township Supervisors 21-133
conditional nature of permit 21-132
indemnity and insurance 21-131
penalties 21-134
introduction
application and fee 21-102
definitions 21-101
-8
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Subject

occupation of public right-of-way
existing obstructions
general relationship
rule
opening in public right-of-way
existing permits
requirements for openings and repairs
rule

Township Roadmaster

definitions

drainage ditches

expenses

hiring of road employees
limitations

parking on Township rights-of-way
penalties

road construction plan

STREETS AND SIDEWALKS
SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT
administration, amendment, and enforcement

maintaining records
modification of requirements
penalties

reconsideration and appeal
revision and amendment

application submission and review procedures

approval of plats; miscellaneous procedures
general procedures

minor subdivision procedure

official submission of the preliminary plan
recording the final plan

review of the final plan

review of the preliminary plan

submission and review of sketch plan (optional)

submission of the final plan

definitions

definitions; specific terms
interpretation; general terms
terms not defined

design standards

blocks

Section

21-122
21-123
21121

21-113
21-112
21-11

21-301
21-307
21-305
21-303
21-302
21-306
21-308
21-304
Appendix H

22-1204
22-1202
22-1205
22-1203
22-1201

22-308
22-301
22-303
22-304
22-309
22-307
22-305
22-302
22-306

22-202
22-201
22-203

22-506
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fees

community facilities

curbs

easements

erosion and sediment control
flood hazard area regulations
general intent

general standards

lot grading

lots

public utilities

sidewalks

stormwater drainage

streets

payment of fees

general provisions

creation, authority, and jurisdiction
definitions

definitions; specific terms
interpretation; general terms
purpose

terms not defined

title

improvements and construction requirements

general requirements
recommended improvements
required improvements

mobile home park design standards

general requirements
specific design standards

plan requirements

final plan

preliminary considerations
preliminary plan

sketch plan (optional)

recreational and seasonal land development standards

design standards

general requirements

improvements

minimum facilities

official submission and review of the final plan

I-10

Section
22-509
22-504
22-508
22-513
22-514
22-501
22-502
22-512
22-507
22-510
22-505
22-511
22-503

22-1001

22-103
22-104
22-106
22-105
22-102
22-107
22-101

22-601
22-603
22-602

22-701
22-702

22-404
22-401
22-403
22-402

22-908
22-901
22-909
22-910
22-904
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Subject

official submission and review of the preliminary plan

performance guarantees
plan requirements
recording of the final plan

submission and review of sketch plan (optional)

relief from requirements
general provisions

supplementary land development requirements

buffer areas

general requirements and intent
off-street parking and loading
street name signs

submission review procedures and plan requirements

supplementary requirements

SUPPLEMENTARY LAND DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS, see

SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT
TAXATION; SPECIAL
earned income tax

compensation of Tax Collector
definitions
duties of Tax Collector
employer to file return
enforcement
exemptions
failure to receive or procure return
imposition of tax
income not subject to withholding
interest
penalty

separate returns for employer and employee

Tax Collector appointed
Tax Collector to review records

fire protection services municipal services fee

definitions
due dates
establishment of fee
modification of fee
penalties

occupation privilege tax
administration and enforcement
applicability and severability
collection

1-11

Section
22-903
22-906
22-907
22-905
22-902

22-1101

22-806
22-801
22-803
22-805
22-802
22-804

24-113
24-101
24-104
24-105
24-109
24-114
24-112
24-102
24-107
24-110
24-111

24-106
24-103
24-108

24-502
24-503
24-501
24-505
24-504

24-307

24-311
24-308
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Subject Section

collection through employers 24-304
definitions 24-302
direct payment by taxpayers 24-305
levy 24-303
nonresident taxpayers 24-306
priority of claim 24-310
title 24-301
violation 24-309
per capita tax
addition of residents to tax duplicate 24-207
bonding of Tax Collector 24-203
collection by Tax Collector 24-202
duties of the Tax Collector 24-208
entry into the tax duplicate 24-204
expenses and compensation of Tax Collector 24-205
imposition of tax 24-201
notice to taxpayer 24-206
realty transfer tax
administration 24-402
imposition of tax and amendment 24-401
interest 24-403
TEN ACRE ON-LOT EXEMPTION, see SEWERS AND SEWAGE
DISPOSAL

TOWNSHIP ROADMASTER, see STREETS AND SIDEWALKS
UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE, see CODE ENFORCEMENT
VARIANCES, see FLOODPLAINS

VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS’ RELIEF FUND, see ADMINISTRATION
AND GOVERNMENT

WATER Appendix |

WIND TURBINE GENERATORS, see LICENSES, PERMITS AND
GENERAL BUSINESS REGULATIONS

1-12
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