TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON

INDEX

Subject	Section
ACTIVITIES REQUIRING SPECIAL PERMITS, see FLOODPLAINS	
ADJUSTMENTS TO TOWNSHIP BOUNDARIES	Appendix A
ADMINISTRATION, AMENDMENT, AND ENFORCEMENT, see SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT	
ADMINISTRATION AND GOVERNMENT	
Fire Insurance Proceeds Escrow	
construction	1-204
insurance company rights reserved	1-203
limits of liability	1-202
notification of Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development	1-205
penalty	1-206
use of fire insurance proceeds	1-201
preliminary provisions	
altering code	1-110
amending code	1-109
arrangement of code	1-103
citation of code of ordinances	1-102
construction	1-106
headings	1-104
normal numbering	1-107
penalties	1-111
short title	1-101
special numbering problems	1-108
tenses, gender and number	1-105
Volunteer Firefighters' Relief Fund	
annual appropriation	1-303
certification to Auditor General	1-302
recognition of Firefighters' Relief Association	1-301
ADMINISTRATION, see FLOODPLAINS	
ANIMALS	
dogs running at large	
appointment and duties of dog warden	2-102
dangerous dogs	2-107
definitions	2-101
licensed dogs	2-105
penalties	2-108
seizing of dogs	2-104

Outlined.	O a ati a m
Subject	Section
unlawful to allow dogs to run at large	2-103
unlicensed dogs	2-106
APPLICATION SUBMISSION AND REVIEW PROCEDURES, see SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT	
CODE ENFORCEMENT	
Uniform Construction Code	
administration and enforcement	
creation of Cambria County Building Code Enforcement Agency	5-113
grant of power	5-112
intergovernmental cooperation agreement	5-116
purpose	5-111
responsibilities of participating municipalities	5-114
responsibilities of program committee	5-115
term of participation, new members	5-117
implementation	
administration and enforcement	5-103
adoption	5-102
Board of Appeals	5-104
fees	5-106
general	5-101
prior and current building codes	5-105
DEBT AND BOND ISSUES	Appendix B
DEFINITIONS, see FLOODPLAINS, see also STORMWATER MANAGEMENT, see also SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT	
DESIGN STANDARDS, see SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT	
DOGS RUNNING AT LARGE, see ANIMALS	
DRAINAGE PLAN REQUIREMENTS, SUBMITTAL AND REVIEW PROCEDURES, see STORMWATER MANAGEMENT	
DRIVEWAY INSTALLATION, see STREETS AND SIDEWALKS	
EARNED INCOME TAX, see TAXATION; SPECIAL	
ENFORCEMENT AND PENALTIES, see STORMWATER MANAGEMENT	
EXISTING STRUCTURES IN IDENTIFIED FLOODPLAIN AREAS, see FLOODPLAINS	
FEES AND EXPENSES, see STORMWATER MANAGEMENT	
FEES, see SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT	
FIRE INSURANCE PROCEEDS ESCROW, see ADMINISTRATION AND GOVERNMENT	
FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES MUNICIPAL SERVICES FEE, see TAXATION; SPECIAL	
FIREWORKS DISPLAY PERMITS, see HEALTH AND SAFETY	
FLOODPLAINS	

I-2

activities requiring special permits

Subjec	t	Section
	application requirements for special permits	8-502
	application review procedures	8-503
	general	8-501
	special technical requirements	8-504
ad	ministration	
	appeals	8-212
	application procedures and requirements	8-203
	building permits required	8-201
	changes	8-206
	enforcement	8-211
	fees	8-210
	inspection and revocation	8-209
	issuance of building permit	8-202
	placards	8-207
	review by County Conservation District	8-204
	review of application by others	8-205
	start of construction	8-208
de	finitions	
	definitions	8-802
	general	8-801
exi	sting structures in identified floodplain areas	
	existing structures	8-601
	improvements	8-602
ge	neral provisions	
	abrogation and greater restrictions	8-103
	applicability	8-102
	intent	8-101
	warning and disclaimer of liability	8-104
ge	neral technical requirements	
	design and construction standards	8-402
	development which may endanger human life	8-403
	general	8-401
	special requirements for manufactured homes	8-404
ide	ntification of floodplain areas	
	boundary disputes	8-304
	changes in identification of area	8-303
	description of floodplain areas	8-302
	identification	8-301
vai	riances	
	general	8-701
	variance procedures and conditions	8-702

Subject	Section
FRANCHISES AND SERVICES	Appendix C
GENERAL NUISANCES, see HEALTH AND SAFETY	
GENERAL PROVISIONS, see FLOODPLAINS, see also STORMWATER MANAGEMENT, see also SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT	
GENERAL TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS, see FLOODPLAINS	
GOVERNMENTAL AND INTERGOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS	Appendix D
HEALTH AND SAFETY	
fireworks display permits	
application for permit	10-303
bond required	10-305
penalties	10-307
permit is nontransferable	10-304
permit required for fireworks display	10-301
request for continuance	10-306
safety of persons and property	10-302
general nuisances	
complaint, hearing and finding of nuisances	10-203
definitions	10-202
penalties	10-204
private enforcement	10-207
procedural rights or discretionary acts	10-206
purpose	10-201
remedies	10-205
motor vehicle nuisances	
abatement procedure	10-105
definitions	10-101
duty to serve notice	10-103
exceptions	10-106
motor vehicle nuisances prohibited	10-102
violations and penalties	10-104
IDENTIFICATION OF FLOODPLAIN AREAS, see FLOODPLAINS	
IMPROVEMENTS AND CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS, see SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT	
INSPECTIONS, see STORMWATER MANAGEMENT	
LICENSES, PERMITS AND GENERAL BUSINESS REGULATIONS	
wind turbine generators	
appeal fee	13-116
appeals	13-115
continued compliance	13-111
criteria and regulations for granting of permit	13-110
definitions	13-103

Subject	development agreement and permit #1	Section Exhibit 13-B
	PUWTG - development agreement and permit #2	
	duration of permit	13-106
	establishment	13-102
	findings	13-101
	issuance of permits	13-109
	no further land development	13-112
	no further subdivision	13-113
	notice of application	13-107
	penalty	13-114
	permit fee	13-105
	permits required	13-104
	regulated PUWTG application/appeal form	Exhibit 13-A
	review of applications	13-108
MAINTE	NANCE, see STORMWATER MANAGEMENT	
	TORY CONNECTION TO PUBLIC SEWERS, see SEWERS AND E DISPOSAL	
	HOME PARK DESIGN STANDARDS, see SUBDIVISION AND EVELOPMENT	
MOTOR	VEHICLE NUISANCES, see HEALTH AND SAFETY	
MOTOR TRAFFIO	VEHICLE WEIGHT LIMITATION, see MOTOR VEHICLES AND	
MOTOR	VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC	
mot	or vehicle weight limitation	
	definitions	15-103
	enactment	15-102
	erection of signs	15-107
	findings of the Board of Supervisors of Washington Township	15-104
	penalties for violation	15-108
	permits and security	15-106
	preservation of other remedies	15-109
	short title	15-101
	vehicle weight limits established	15-105
OCCUPA	ATION PRIVILEGE TAX, see TAXATION; SPECIAL	
ON-LOT	SYSTEMS, see SEWERS AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL	
PER CAI	PITA TAX, see TAXATION; SPECIAL	
PERMIT MANAGI	REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES, see STORMWATER EMENT	
PLAN AF	PPROVAL	Appendix E
PLAN RE	EQUIREMENTS, see SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT	
PRELIMI GOVERI	NARY PROVISIONS, see ADMINISTRATION AND NMENT	
PUBLIC	PROPERTY	Appendix F

Subject	Section
REALTY TRANSFER TAX, see TAXATION; SPECIAL	
RECREATIONAL AND SEASONAL LAND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS, see SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT	
RELIEF FROM REQUIREMENTS, see SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT	
SEWERS	Appendix G
SEWERS AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL	
mandatory connection to public sewers	
building sewers and connections	18-303
declaration of purpose	18-307
definitions	18-301
enforcement	18-306
rules and regulations governing building sewers and connections to sewers	18-304
use of holding tanks and portable toilets	18-305
use of public sewers required	18-302
on-lot systems	
definitions	18-103
grant of power	18-102
powers and duties of the Sanitation Committee	18-105
purpose	18-101
sanitation committee creation	18-104
term of participation, new members, amendments	18-106
sewer use ordinance	
application for certificate of compliance	18-407
conflict with general police powers	18-413
definitions	18-401
expiration of certificate of compliance	18-411
issuance of certificate of compliance	18-408
lateral testing by Township	18-404
municipal lien and tax verification letters	18-410
notices to property owners	18-405
penalties	18-414
proof of compliance on sale or transfer	18-406
regulations	18-412
repair of private sewer facilities	18-403
temporary certificate of compliance	18-409
unlawful connections	18-402
ten acre on-lot exemption	
approval of permit	18-201
removal of obligation upon connection	18-203
requirement of other permit and plan approval	18-202

Subject	Section
SEWER USE ORDINANCE, see SEWERS AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL	
SOLID WASTE	
solid waste collection	
administrative appeals	20-107
collection and disposal charges	20-106
definitions	20-102
exclusion from collection	20-110
exoneration	20-109
injunction powers	20-108
penalties	20-111
prohibited activities	20-103
short title	20-101
standards and regulations for collection and transportation	20-105
standards for storage of solid waste	20-104
SOLID WASTE COLLECTION, see SOLID WASTE	
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT	
definitions	
definitions	23-202
general	23-201
drainage plan requirements, submittal and review procedures	
drainage plan content	23-402
drainage plan review and approval	23-404
general requirements	23-401
modification of plans	23-405
plan submission	23-403
enforcement and penalties	
enforcement	23-902
enforcement remedies and penalties	23-904
notification	23-903
right-of-entry	23-901
fees and expenses	
general	23-701
modification of plans	23-702
schedule of fees	23-703
general provisions	
abrogation and greater restriction	23-108
applicability	23-105
authority	23-104
compatibility with other permit and ordinance requirements	23-107
exemptions	23-106
purpose	23-103

Subject	Section
short title	23-101
statement of findings	23-102
inspections	
Board of Supervisors rights	23-601
responsibility of inspections	23-601
maintenance	
maintenance by individual or multiple ownership(s)	23-801
maintenance responsibilities	23-802
permit requirements and procedures	
compliance and guarantees	23-506
expiration and renewal	23-505
modification of drainage plans	23-503
permit issuance	23-502
permit requirements and exemptions	23-501
stormwater management occupancy permit	23-504
stormwater management requirements	
calculation methodology	23-303
general requirements	23-301
technical requirements	23-302
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS, see STORMWATER MANAGEMENT	
STREET CUTS AND BORINGS, see STREETS AND SIDEWALKS	
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS	
driveway installation	
appeal from Roadmaster's denial of permit	21-207
compliance with permit and specifications	21-205
definitions	21-202
driveway regulations	21-203
maintenance and enforcement	21-208
penalty for violation	21-209
permit fees	21-206
short title	21-201
specifications	21-204
street cuts and borings	
generally applicable conditions	
appeal to Township Supervisors	21-133
conditional nature of permit	21-132
indemnity and insurance	21-131
penalties	21-134
introduction	
application and fee	21-102
definitions	21-101

Subject	Section
occupation of public right-of-way	
existing obstructions	21-122
general relationship	21-123
rule	21-121
opening in public right-of-way	
existing permits	21-113
requirements for openings and repairs	21-112
rule	21-111
Township Roadmaster	
definitions	21-301
drainage ditches	21-307
expenses	21-305
hiring of road employees	21-303
limitations	21-302
parking on Township rights-of-way	21-306
penalties	21-308
road construction plan	21-304
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS	Appendix H
SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT	
administration, amendment, and enforcement	
maintaining records	22-1204
modification of requirements	22-1202
penalties	22-1205
reconsideration and appeal	22-1203
revision and amendment	22-1201
application submission and review procedures	
approval of plats; miscellaneous procedures	22-308
general procedures	22-301
minor subdivision procedure	22-303
official submission of the preliminary plan	22-304
recording the final plan	22-309
review of the final plan	22-307
review of the preliminary plan	22-305
submission and review of sketch plan (optional)	22-302
submission of the final plan	22-306
definitions	
definitions; specific terms	22-202
interpretation; general terms	22-201
terms not defined	22-203
design standards	
blocks	22-506

Subject	Section
community facilities	22-509
curbs	22-504
easements	22-508
erosion and sediment control	22-513
flood hazard area regulations	22-514
general intent	22-501
general standards	22-502
lot grading	22-512
lots	22-507
public utilities	22-510
sidewalks	22-510
stormwater drainage	22-503
streets	22-511
fees	22-303
payment of fees	22-1001
general provisions	22-1001
creation, authority, and jurisdiction	22-103
definitions	22-103
definitions; specific terms	22-104
·	22-100
interpretation; general terms	22-103
purpose terms not defined	22-102
title	22-107
improvements and construction requirements	22-101
·	22-601
general requirements	22-603
recommended improvements required improvements	22-603
·	22-002
mobile home park design standards general requirements	22-701
specific design standards	22-701
plan requirements	22-102
final plan	22-404
preliminary considerations	22-404
preliminary considerations preliminary plan	22-401
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	22-403
sketch plan (optional)	22-402
recreational and seasonal land development standards	22.000
design standards	22-908
general requirements	22-901
improvements	22-909
minimum facilities	22-910
official submission and review of the final plan	22-904

Subject	Section
official submission and review of the preliminary plan	22-903
performance guarantees	22-906
plan requirements	22-907
recording of the final plan	22-905
submission and review of sketch plan (optional)	22-902
relief from requirements	
general provisions	22-1101
supplementary land development requirements	
buffer areas	22-806
general requirements and intent	22-801
off-street parking and loading	22-803
street name signs	22-805
submission review procedures and plan requirements	22-802
supplementary requirements	22-804
SUPPLEMENTARY LAND DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS, see SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT	
TAXATION; SPECIAL	
earned income tax	
compensation of Tax Collector	24-113
definitions	24-101
duties of Tax Collector	24-104
employer to file return	24-105
enforcement	24-109
exemptions	24-114
failure to receive or procure return	24-112
imposition of tax	24-102
income not subject to withholding	24-107
interest	24-110
penalty	24-111
separate returns for employer and employee	24-106
Tax Collector appointed	24-103
Tax Collector to review records	24-108
fire protection services municipal services fee	
definitions	24-502
due dates	24-503
establishment of fee	24-501
modification of fee	24-505
penalties	24-504
occupation privilege tax	
administration and enforcement	24-307
applicability and severability	24-311
collection	24-308

Subject	Section
collection through employers	24-304
definitions	24-302
direct payment by taxpayers	24-305
levy	24-303
nonresident taxpayers	24-306
priority of claim	24-310
title	24-301
violation	24-309
per capita tax	
addition of residents to tax duplicate	24-207
bonding of Tax Collector	24-203
collection by Tax Collector	24-202
duties of the Tax Collector	24-208
entry into the tax duplicate	24-204
expenses and compensation of Tax Collector	24-205
imposition of tax	24-201
notice to taxpayer	24-206
realty transfer tax	
administration	24-402
imposition of tax and amendment	24-401
interest	24-403
TEN ACRE ON-LOT EXEMPTION, see SEWERS AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL	
TOWNSHIP ROADMASTER, see STREETS AND SIDEWALKS	
UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE, see CODE ENFORCEMENT	
VARIANCES, see FLOODPLAINS	
VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS' RELIEF FUND, see ADMINISTRATION AND GOVERNMENT	
WATER	Appendix I
WIND TURBINE GENERATORS, see LICENSES, PERMITS AND GENERAL BUSINESS REGULATIONS	